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Forward-looking statement

In this annual report, we have disclosed 

investors to comprehend our prospects 
and take informed investment decisions. 

and oral – that we periodically make, 
contain forward-looking statements that 

performance.

We cannot guarantee that these forward-

Should known or unknown risks or 

actual results could vary materially from 

update any forward-looking statements, 

future events or otherwise.
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The income of the Company during the year under review 

lease rental income and royalty.

of this Report.

Dividend

Your Directors have recommended a dividend @ `3.50/- (Previous 
Year @ `2.00/-) per equity share of `10 /- each for the year ended 

nd Annual Report of your Company together with the Audited Financial Statements for the year 

Financial Results
(` in Lakhs)

2017-18 2016-17

Turnover and other income 96,112.09 3,659.42

4,551.15 1,514.09

Interest 139.14 8.37

4,412.01 1,505.72

42.94 45.22

4,369.07 1,460.50

- (18,266.20)

4,369.07 (16,805.70)

539.19 1,465.65

169.08 (16,065.57)

- Adjustment for earlier years - -

3,660.80 (2,205.78)

33,828.05 37,703.05

3,660.80 (2,205.78)

Other Comprehensive Income (4.80) 17.97

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 3,656.00 (2,187.81)

Dividends paid (700.50) (1400.99)

(142.60) (286.20)

Note: During the year there are no transfer to the General Reserve.
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Director of your Company (in the category of Independent Director 

Company recommend his appointment as the Independent Non-

CFO of the Company for a tenure of three years, w.e.f. April 1, 2018, 

u/s 149(7) of the Companies Act, 2013 from all the Independent 

directors of your Company specifying that they meet the criteria of 

aligned as per IND AS  and applied them consistently, made 

the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company 

(d) That the Directors prepared the annual accounts on a going 

(e) That the Directors, had laid down Internal Financial Controls 

for the Company and that such Internal Financial Controls are 

(f) That the Directors had devised proper systems to ensure 

Dhunseri Investments Limited is holding 55.79% of the equity 

the said project is held up at present due to adverse market 

 

  Your Company has entered into a joint venture (“Agreement”) 

making and selling the well known “UNO” Brand of Chicago 

decided in future. The JV Company chosen for this purpose 

is Tastetaria Private Limited “Tastetaria”, which was formed in 

share capital of Tastetaria from your Company while your 

Company would retain 25% of the share capital in Tastetaria.
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Company w.e.f. June 23, 2017 with the conversion of 16,000 

Foods Pte Limited into equity shares. Your Company has 

invested SGD 3,65,000 (equivalent to `1.73 Crs.) in the form 

Limited during the FY 2017-18 and accordingly your Company 

holds 77.23% in the equity share capital of the said Company as 

 

of your Company w.e.f. June 23, 2017. As per the requests 

for funding from Twelve Cupcakes Pte. Limited in view of 

has provided Corporate Guarantee for an amount of SGD 

`

Twelve Cupcakes Pte Limited.

:

 

  At present, your Company is holding 50% of the equity 

share capital in IVL Dhunseri Petrochem Industries Private 

IVL Dhunseri Petrochem Industries Private Limited w.e.f. 

aforesaid scheme was April 1, 2016.

 

 

  

Ahli United Bank Egypt S.A.E. (“AUBE”) and Ahli United 

Bank B.S.C. (“AUBE”) vide agreement dated April 19, 2018 

Agreement (the “PFSRA”) and the Security Documents 

amount to the lenders, your Company through internal 

India, would infuse the same into EIPET. To facilitate the 

same, your Company would remit the said fund in the 

form of shareholder loan. Out of the total shareholder 

into equity. In this regard, as on date, your Company has 

  Further, your Company has also entered into a Share 

purchase of 23% stake of our joint venture Company - 

more than seven tranches.

  Further, your Company has also proposed to purchase the 

A separate statement containing the salient features of Financial 
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Company forms a part of consolidated Financial Statements in 

any, of the Companies Act, 2013. Shareholders who wish to have a 

Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of your Company are 

Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

`6,896.16 Lakhs.

`80,515.20 Lakhs.

 

101248W/W-100022, the present Statutory Auditors of your 
th

The Auditors’ Report for the FY 2017-18 does not contain any 

Auditor of your Company for the FY 2017-18. 

required u/s 134(v)(e) of the Companies Act, 2013. Your Company 

has adopted policies and procedures for ensuring the orderly 
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with reference to Financial Statements and no material weakness 

Details of Loans, Guarantees and Investments covered under the 

the notes to the Financial Statements.

Risk Management

and Legal compliances.

(h) of the Companies Act and Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) 

same forms part of this Report.

approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General 

the notes to accounts.

The Company has also formulated a policy on dealing with the 

accordance with the Policy.

The Independent Directors of your Company had reviewed the 

performance of non-independent directors and the Board as 

a whole along with the performance of the Chairman of your 

to evaluate the performance of individual directors on parameters 

Your Company has taken adequate steps to adhere to all the 

part of this Report. 
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are covered in the Corporate Governance Report.

workplace for its employees. 

Further, your Company has not accepted any deposits from the 

who play a pivotal role in the growth of your Company. 

suppliers, shareholders and all others associated with your 

Company. The Board of Directors also thank the employees of the 

 

     The Board of Directors
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EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN

 

(I) CIN L15492WB1916PLC002697

(II) 11.05.1916

(III) Name of the Company Dhunseri Petrochem Limited

(IV)

(V) Dhunseri  
 

Tel: +91 33 22801950-54 

(VI) Whether listed Company Yes

(VII) Name, address and contact details of Registrar and Trans-

fer Agent, if any 

 
 

 
Phone: 91 33 22482248, 22435029 

 
Email: mdpldc@yahoo.com

 

(i) 649 4.53

(ii) 46693 95.47

held
 

(i) Dhunseri Investments 
Limited  L15491WB1997PLC082808 55.79 2(46)

(ii) Dhunseri Infrastructure 
Limited                                            U45400WB2013PLC190485 100 2(87)

(iii) Tastetaria Private 
Limited  U15549WB2016PTC217591 100 2(87)

(iv) Limited #17-01 SBF Center, 
Singapore- 068914

77.23 2(87)
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Company while the Company would retain 25% of the share capital in Tastetaria.

% change 
during 

the YearDemat Demat

914706 0 914706 2.61 914706 0 914706 2.61 0.00

- - - - - - - - -

c) State Govt(s) - - - - - - - - -

d) Bodies Corp. 24409299 0 24409299 69.69 25077017 0 25077017 71.60 1.91

e) Banks/Fi - - - - - - - - -

f) Any other - - - - - - - - -

25324005 0 25324005 0

a) NRIs - Individuals - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - -

c) Bodies Corp. - - - - - - - - -

d) Banks/FI - - - - - - - - -

e) Any other - - - - - - - - -

0 0 0 0 0 0

25324005 0 25324005 0

1200 0 1200 0.00 1200 0 1200 0.00 0.00

17210 2186 19396 0.06 2449 2186 4635 0.01 -0.04

c) Central Govt. - - - - - - - - -

d) State Govt(s) 1000 175 1175 0.00 1000 175 1175 0.00 0.00

e) Venture Capital Funds - - - - - - - - -

f) Insurance Companies 1948202 0 1948202 5.56 1284211 0 1284211 3.67 -1.90
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% change 
during 

the YearDemat Demat

g) FIIs 15000 0 15000 0.04 0 0 0 0.00 -0.04

h) Foreign Venture 
Capital Funds

- - - - - - - - -

Investors
0 0 0 0.00 75925 0 75925 0.22 0.22

2361 1364785 2361 1367146

i) Indian 1692050 10941 1702991 4.86 1472316 4587 1476903 4.22 -0.65

ii) Overseas - - - - - - - - -

i) Individual shareholders 
holding nominal share 
capital upto `1 lakh

4473829 340983 4814812 13.75 4506842 246438 4753280 13.57 -0.18

ii) Individual 
shareholders holding 
nominal share capital in 

`1 lakh

910889 0 910889 2.60 941682 0 941682 2.69 0.09

Non Resident Individual 116515 3238 119753 0.34 130494 500 130994 0.37 0.03

1134 1348 2482 0.01 1134 0 1134 0.00 0.00

95622 0 95622 0.27 173229 0 173229 0.50 0.22

Trusts 1155 155 1310 0.00 300 155 455 0.00 0.00

NBFCs registered with 
RBI

5400 0 5400 0.02 25535 0 25535 0.07 0.06

Dhunseri Petrochem 
Limited- Unclaimed 
Suspense Account

62517 0 62517 0.18 29401 0 29401 0.08 -0.09

Authority
0 0 0 0.00 133272 0 133272 0.38 0.38

356665 7715776 7414205 251680 7665885

254041

- - - - - - - - -

34665728 35024754 34770713 254041 35024754
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as on March 31, 2018 % change 
in share 
holding 

during the 
Year

encumbered 
to total 
shares

encumbered 
to total 
shares

1 Dhunseri Investments Limited 18872000 53.88 0.00 19539718 55.79 0.00 1.91

2 Naga Dhunseri Group Limited 3078759 8.79 0.00 3078759 8.79 0.00 0.00

3 2079414 5.94 0.00 2079414 5.94 0.00 0.00

4 288126 0.82 0.00 288126 0.82 0.00 0.00

5 91000 0.26 0.00 91000 0.26 0.00 0.00

6 45520 0.13 0.00 45520 0.13 0.00 0.00

7 407323 1.16 0.00 407323 1.16 0.00 0.00

8
Shree Shaligram Trust

47000 0.13 0.00 47000 0.13 0.00 0.00

9 4432 0.01 0.00 4432 0.01 0.00 0.00

10 115921 0.33 0.00 115921 0.33 0.00 0.00

11
Dhanuka Trust

90000 0.26 0.00 90000 0.26 0.00 0.00

12
Dhanuka Trust

90000 0.26 0.00 90000 0.26 0.00 0.00

13 Aruna Dhanuka 82510 0.24 0.00 82510 0.24 0.00 0.00

14
Trust

20000 0.06 0.00 20000 0.06 0.00 0.00

15 12000 0.03 0.00 12000 0.03 0.00 0.00

25324005

     

1

18872000 53.88

As on 25.05.2017 - Transfer 102381 0.29 18974381 54.17

As on 31.05.2017 - Transfer 3932 0.01 18978313 54.18
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As on 01.06.2017 - Transfer 6068 0.02 18984381 54.20

As on 02.06.2017 - Transfer 3977 0.01 18988358 54.21

As on 05.06.2017 - Transfer 4633 0.01 18992991 54.22

As on 06.06.2017 - Transfer 3000 0.01 18995991 54.23

As on 07.06.2017 - Transfer 3043 0.01 18999034 54.24

As on 08.06.2017 - Transfer 12774 0.04 19011808 54.28

As on 09.06.2017 - Transfer 7022 0.02 19018830 54.30

As on 12.06.2017 - Transfer 225 0.00 19019055 54.30

As on 17.08.2017 - Transfer 75346 0.22 19094401 54.52

As on 24.08.2017 - Transfer 45000 0.13 19139401 54.65

As on 30.08.2017 - Transfer 80000 0.22 19219401 54.87

As on 01.09.2017 - Transfer 100693 0.29 19320094 55.16

As on 04.09.2017 - Transfer 38889 0.11 19358983 55.27

As on 05.09.2017 - Transfer 12410 0.04 19371393 55.31

As on 11.09.2017 - Transfer 50000 0.14 19421393 55.45

As on 12.09.2017 - Transfer 14356 0.04 19435749 55.49

As on 13.09.2017 - Transfer 18609 0.05 19454358 55.54

As on 19.09.2017 - Transfer 32000 0.10 19486358 55.64

As on 03.10.2017 - Transfer 30600 0.08 19516958 55.72

As on 04.10.2017 - Transfer 22760 0.07 19539718 55.79

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 19539718 55.79 19539718 55.79

2

3078759 8.79

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 3078759 8.79 3078759 8.79

3

2079414 5.94

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 2079414 5.94 2079414 5.94

4

288126 0.82

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 288126 0.82 288126 0.82

5

91000 0.26

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 91000 0.26 91000 0.26
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6

407323 1.16

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 407323 1.16 407323 1.16

7 Mrigank Dhanuka 

115921 0.33

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 115921 0.33 115921 0.33

8

90000 0.26

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 90000 0.26 90000 0.26

90000 0.26

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 90000 0.26 90000 0.26

10

82510 0.24

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 82510 0.24 82510 0.24

11

47000 0.13

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 47000 0.13 47000 0.13

12

45520 0.13

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 45520 0.13 45520 0.13

13

20000 0.06

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 20000 0.06 20000 0.06

14

12000 0.03

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 12000 0.03 12000 0.03

15

4432 0.01

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 4432 0.01 4432 0.01
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Decrease in 

 

beginning  

1

500000 1.43

As on 15.09.2017- Transfer -37000 463000 1.32

As on 22.09.2017 - Transfer -13000 450000 1.28

As on 13.10.2017 - Transfer -30000 420000 1.20

As on 20.10.2017 - Transfer -72203 347797 0.99

As on 27.10.2017 - Transfer -7519 340278 0.97

As on 03.112017 - Transfer -15278 325000 0.93

As on 17.11.2017 - Transfer -32080 292920 0.84

As on 24.11.2017 - Transfer -67920 225000 0.64

As on 01.12.2017 - Transfer -108780 116220 0.33

As on 08.12.2017 - Transfer -98272 17948 0.05

As on 15.12.2017 - Transfer -17948 0 0.00

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 0 0.00

2

127975 0.37

As on 21.04.2017 - Transfer -53679 74296 0.21

As on 19.05.2017 - Transfer -11990 62306 0.18

As on 02.06.2017 - Transfer -62306 0 0.00

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 0 0.00

3

343028 0.98 Nil movement 
during the 

yearAt the end of the year - 31.03.2018 343028 0.98 343028 0.98

4

941183 2.69 Nil movement 
during the 

yearAt the end of the year - 31.03.2018 941183 2.69 941183 2.69
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Decrease in 

 

beginning  

5

163991 0.47

As on 01.09.2017 - Transfer -22534 141457 0.40

As on 08.09.2017 - Transfer -141457 0 0.00

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 0 0.00

6

915000 2.61 Nil movement 
during the 

yearAt the end of the year - 31.03.2018 915000 2.61 915000 2.61

7

66041 0.19 Nil movement 
during the 

yearAt the end of the year - 31.03.2018 66041 0.19 66041 0.19

8

66000 0.19

As on 15.09.2017 - Transfer -6000 60000 0.17

As on 20.10.2017 - Transfer -6118 53882 0.15

As on 27.10.2017 - Transfer -382 53500 0.15

As on 03.11.2017 - Transfer -500 53000 0.15

As on 29.12.2017 - Transfer -1000 52000 0.15

As on 12.01.2018 - Transfer -1000 51000 0.15

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 51000 0.15

50000 0.14

As on 27.10.2017 - Transfer -50000 0 0.00

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 0 0.00

10

57000 0.16

As on 07.04.2017 - Transfer -2000 55000 0.16

As on 21.04.2017 - Transfer 2000 57000 0.16

As on 28.04.2017 - Transfer -7000 50000 0.14

As on 19.05.2017 - Transfer -16000 34000 0.10
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Decrease in 

 

beginning  

As on 26.05.2017 - Transfer -34000 0 0.00

As on 24.11.2017 - Transfer 10100 10100 0.03

As on 01.12.2017 - Transfer 5000 15100 0.04

As on 08.12.2017 - Transfer 9900 25000 0.07

As on 15.12.2017 - Transfer 5000 30000 0.09

As on 22.12.2017 - Transfer 5000 35000 0.10

As on 29.12.2017 - Transfer -15000 20000 0.06

As on 05.01.2018 - Transfer -17000 3000 0.01

As on 12.01.2018 - Transfer -3000 0 0.00

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 0 0.00

11

15949 0.05

As on 07.04.2017 - Transfer 1298 17247 0.05

As on 14.04.2017 - Transfer 3277 20524 0.06

As on 21.04.2017 - Transfer 405 20929 0.06

As on 28.04.2017 - Transfer 442 21371 0.06

As on 05.05.2017 - Transfer 11206 32577 0.09

As on 12.05.2017 - Transfer 4222 36799 0.11

As on 19.05.2017 - Transfer -8134 28665 0.08

As on 26.05.2017 - Transfer 6911 35576 0.10

As on 02.06.2017 - Transfer -7734 27842 0.08

As on 09.06.2017 - Transfer -4616 23226 0.07

As on 16.06.2017 - Transfer 4186 27412 0.08

As on 23.06.2017 - Transfer 1375 28787 0.08

As on 30.06.2017 - Transfer 765 29552 0.08

As on 07.07.2017 - Transfer -2453 27099 0.08

As on 14.07.2017 - Transfer -7600 19499 0.06

As on 21.07.2017 - Transfer -298 19201 0.05

As on 28.07.2017 - Transfer -418 18783 0.05

As on 04.08.2017 - Transfer 2164 20947 0.06

As on 11.08.2017 - Transfer 309 21256 0.06

As on 18.08.2017 - Transfer 4970 26226 0.07

As on 25.08.2017 - Transfer -4971 21255 0.06
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Decrease in 

 

beginning  

As on 01.09.2017 - Transfer -361 20894 0.06

As on 08.09.2017 - Transfer -1623 19271 0.06

As on 15.09.2017 - Transfer 46360 65631 0.19

As on 22.09.2017 - Transfer 2904 68535 0.20

As on 30.09.2017 - Transfer -4659 63876 0.18

As on 06.10.2017 - Transfer 811 64687 0.18

As on 13.10.2017 - Transfer 26084 90771 0.26

As on 20.10.2017 - Transfer 1262 92033 0.26

As on 27.10.2017 - Transfer 3720 95753 0.27

As on 03.11.2017 - Transfer -7601 88152 0.25

As on 10.11.2017 - Transfer -16351 71801 0.21

As on 17.11.2017 - Transfer -6200 65601 0.19

As on 24.11.2017 - Transfer -14731 50870 0.15

As on 01.12.2017 - Transfer -1600 49270 0.14

As on 08.12.2017 - Transfer -6670 42600 0.12

As on 15.12.2017 - Transfer 10673 53273 0.15

As on 22.12.2017 - Transfer 3440 56713 0.16

As on 29.12.2017 - Transfer 9405 66118 0.19

As on 05.01.2018 - Transfer 4353 70471 0.20

As on 12.01.2018 - Transfer 12613 83084 0.24

As on 19.01.2018 - Transfer 5246 88330 0.25

As on 26.01.2018 - Transfer 2904 91234 0.26

As on 02.02.2018 - Transfer -22990 68244 0.19

As on 09.02.2018 - Transfer 2796 71040 0.20

As on 16.02.2018 - Transfer -2716 68324 0.20

As on 23.02.2018 - Transfer 1897 70221 0.20

As on 02.03.2018 - Transfer 5510 75731 0.22

As on 09.03.2018 - Transfer -8350 67381 0.19

As on 16.03.2018 - Transfer -4273 63108 0.18

As on 23.03.2018 - Transfer -3005 60103 0.17

As on 30.03.2018 - Transfer -170 59933 0.17

At the end of the year - 31.03.2018 59933 0.17
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Decrease in 

 

beginning  

12
20578 0.06

As on 07.04.2017 - Transfer 470 21048 0.06
As on 14.04.2017 - Transfer -1558 19490 0.06
As on 21.04.2017 - Transfer -980 18510 0.05
As on 28.04.2017 - Transfer -1647 16863 0.05
As on 05.05.2017 - Transfer 930 17793 0.05
As on 12.05.2017 - Transfer -647 17146 0.05
As on 19.05.2017 - Transfer 7465 24611 0.07
As on 26.05.2017 - Transfer 15073 39684 0.11
As on 02.06.2017 - Transfer -5316 34368 0.10
As on 09.06.2017 - Transfer -1560 32808 0.09
As on 16.06.2017 - Transfer -1345 31463 0.09
As on 23.06.2017 - Transfer 532 31995 0.09
As on 30.06.2017 - Transfer -349 31646 0.09
As on 07.07.2017 - Transfer 1395 33041 0.09
As on 14.07.2017 - Transfer -90 32951 0.09
As on 21.07.2017 - Transfer -1780 31171 0.09
As on 28.07.2017 - Transfer 201 31372 0.09
As on 04.08.2017 - Transfer 2264 33636 0.10
As on 11.08.2017 - Transfer -926 32710 0.09
As on 18.08.2017 - Transfer 20 32730 0.09
As on 25.08.2017 - Transfer 459 33189 0.09
As on 01.09.2017 - Transfer 1819 35008 0.10
As on 08.09.2017 - Transfer 365 35373 0.10
As on 15.09.2017 - Transfer 211 35584 0.10
As on 22.09.2017 - Transfer 758 36342 0.10
As on 30.09.2017 - Transfer 283 36625 0.10
As on 06.10.2017 - Transfer -226 36399 0.10
As on 13.10.2017 - Transfer 1926 38325 0.11
As on 20.10.2017 - Transfer -1118 37207 0.11
As on 27.10.2017 - Transfer -118 37089 0.11
As on 03.11.2017 - Transfer 6070 43159 0.12
As on 10.11.2017 - Transfer 1299 44458 0.13
As on 17.11.2017 - Transfer -20814 23644 0.07
As on 24.11.2017 - Transfer -108 23536 0.07
As on 01.12.2017 - Transfer 163 23699 0.07
As on 08.12.2017 - Transfer 10540 34239 0.10
As on 15.12.2017 - Transfer -122 34117 0.10
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Decrease in 

 

beginning  

As on 22.12.2017 - Transfer 1265 35382 0.10

As on 29.12.2017 - Transfer 4056 39438 0.11

As on 05.01.2018 - Transfer 3691 43129 0.12

As on 12.01.2018 - Transfer -2288 40841 0.12

As on 19.01.2018 - Transfer 5992 46833 0.13

As on 26.01.2018 - Transfer 947 47780 0.14

As on 02.02.2018 - Transfer 5948 53728 0.15

As on 09.02.2018 - Transfer 1728 55456 0.16

As on 16.02.2018 - Transfer -10665 44791 0.13

As on 23.02.2018 - Transfer 6918 51709 0.15

